Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate – The following presents the total OPEB
liability of the Village, as well as what the Village’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current discount rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

110,100$   99,058$   89,486$

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates – The following presents the
total OPEB liability of the Village, as well as what the Village’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using a healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower or 1% higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates.

Healthcare

Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase

88,491$   99,058$   109,876$

Village of New Haven
Notes to the Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

3 - 24

Note 13 - Adoption of New Accounting Standard

The Village restated net position in the Governmental Activities as the result of adopting GASB Statement No.
101, Compensated Absences.

March 31, 2024,

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of New

Accounting

Standard

March 31, 2024,

As Adjusted

Governmental Activities 11,634,047$   (20,993)$   11,613,054$

Actual

Over (Under)

Final

Original Final Actual Budget

Revenues

Taxes

Property taxes 1,424,500$   1,462,391$   1,477,311$   14,920$

Licenses and permits 52,605   52,605   43,437   (9,168)

State-shared revenue 774,656   774,656   756,020   (18,636)

State grants 4,600   4,600   2,747   (1,853)

Local contributions 2,000   7,490   7,045   (445)

Charges for services 31,000   31,000   31,542   542

Fines and forfeitures 21,000   21,000   23,507   2,507

Rental income 130,000   148,000   180,143   32,143

Investment income 30,000   83,000   86,117   3,117

Other revenue 2,350   3,600   9,188   5,588

Total revenues 2,472,711   2,588,342   2,617,057   28,715

Expenditures

General government

Village board 14,400   14,400   13,400   (1,000)

President 14,400   14,400   14,508   108

General Government 620,950   525,713   485,209   (40,504)

Clerk 7,500   7,500   7,556   56

Audit 32,600   33,800   33,800   -

Board of review 4,320   4,320   2,640   (1,680)

Treasurer 5,400   5,400   4,514   (886)

Building and grounds 67,500   67,500   51,251   (16,249)

Total general government 767,070   673,033   612,878   (60,155)

Public safety

Police/sheriff/constable 1,187,721   1,186,821   1,094,036   (92,785)

Community and economic development

Planning 7,600   25,400   7,900   (17,500)

Recreation and culture

Parks and recreation department 239,075   331,550   269,121   (62,429)

Capital outlay 270,000   375,123   107,777   (267,346)

Debt service

Principal retirement -   106,200   94,217   (11,983)

Interest and fiscal charges -   -   11,983   11,983

Total debt service -   106,200   106,200   -

Total expenditures 2,471,466   2,698,127   2,197,912   (500,215)

Net change in fund balance 1,245   (109,785)   419,145   528,930

Fund balance - beginning of year 2,380,162   2,380,162   2,380,162   -

Fund balance - end of year 2,381,407$   2,270,377$   2,799,307$   528,930$

Budgeted Amounts

Village of New Haven

Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

See Accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information

4 - 1

Actual

Over (Under)

Final

Original Final Actual Budget

Revenues

State grants 480,000$   480,000$   493,614$   13,614$

Investment income 30,000   38,700   48,754   10,054

Total revenues 510,000   518,700   542,368   23,668

Expenditures

Current

Public works 205,107   251,055   240,030   (11,025)

Capital outlay 300,000   21,500   17,910   (3,590)

Debt service

Principal retirement -   2,004   1,778   (226)

Interest and fiscal charges -   -   226   226

Total expenditures 505,107   274,559   259,944   (14,615)

Excess of revenues (deficiency) over expenditures 4,893   244,141   282,424   38,283

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers out -   (400,000)   (400,000)   -

Net change in fund balance 4,893   (155,859)   (117,576)   38,283

Fund balance - beginning of year 1,375,266   1,375,266   1,375,266   -

Fund balance - end of year 1,380,159$   1,219,407$   1,257,690$   38,283$

Budgeted Amounts

Village of New Haven

Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

Major Street Fund

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

See Accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information

4 - 2

Actual

Over (Under)

Final

Original Final Actual Budget

Revenues

State grants 192,000$   192,000$   196,014$   4,014$

Investment income 3,300   9,600   12,766   3,166

Total revenues 195,300   201,600   208,780   7,180

Expenditures

Current

Public works 192,665   208,729   211,696   2,967

Capital outlay 113,000   631,150   623,741   (7,409)

Debt service

Principal retirement -   2,004   1,778   (226)

Interest and fiscal charges -   -   226   226

Total expenditures 305,665   841,883   837,441   (4,442)

Excess of revenues (deficiency) over expenditures (110,365)   (640,283)   (628,661)   11,622

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in -   400,000   400,000   -

Net change in fund balance (110,365)   (240,283)   (228,661)   11,622

Fund balance - beginning of year 340,913   340,913   340,913   -

Fund balance - end of year 230,548$   100,630$   112,252$   11,622$

Budgeted Amounts

Village of New Haven

Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

Local Street Fund

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

See Accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information

4 - 3

Actual

Over (Under)

Final

Original Final Actual Budget

Revenues

Taxes 290,000$   295,974$   294,655$   (1,319)$

Investment income 4,000   12,300   18,149   5,849

Total revenues 294,000   308,274   312,804   4,530

Expenditures

Current

Public works 48,400   51,500   57,203   5,703

Capital outlay -   70,000   67,977   (2,023)

Debt service

Principal retirement -   4,800   4,258   (542)

Interest and fiscal charges -   -   542   542

Total expenditures 48,400   126,300   129,980   3,680

Net change in fund balance 245,600   181,974   182,824   850

Fund balance - beginning of year 483,095   483,095   483,095   -

Fund balance - end of year 728,695$   665,069$   665,919$   850$

Budgeted Amounts

Village of New Haven

Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

Highway Fund

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

See Accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information

4 - 4

Actual

Over (Under)

Final

Original Final Actual Budget

Revenues

Taxes 445,000$   451,992$   451,992$   -$

State grants 20,000   -   -   -

Investment income -   4,600   4,392   (208)

Other revenue 5,200   20,500   22,803   2,303

Total revenues 470,200   477,092   479,187   2,095

Expenditures

Current

Public safety 419,172   450,535   396,000   (54,535)

Capital outlay -   19,077   17,603   (1,474)

Debt service

Principal retirement 40,000   40,000   36,756   (3,244)

Interest and fiscal charges -   65   3,299   3,234

Total expenditures 459,172   509,677   453,658   (56,019)

Net change in fund balance 11,028   (32,585)   25,529   58,114

Fund balance - beginning of year 185,030   185,030   185,030   -

Fund balance - end of year 196,058$   152,445$   210,559$   58,114$

Budgeted Amounts

Village of New Haven
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

Fire Fund

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

See Accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information
 4 - 5

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025

Total OPEB liability

Changes in assumptions 102,699$

Benefit payments and refunds (3,641)

Net change in total OPEB liability 99,058

Total OPEB liability - beginning -

Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 99,058$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage

of total OPEB liability 0%